

No. 21-1284

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARRY D. ROMERIL,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Margaret A. Little	Floyd Abrams
Kara M. Rollins	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Mark S. Chenoweth	Michael B. Weiss
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES	Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
ALLIANCE	32 Old Slip
1225 19th St. NW	New York, NY 10005
Suite 450	(212) 701-3621
Washington, DC 20036	fabrams@cahill.com
(202) 869-5210	
peggy.little@NCLA.legal	
	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

May 27, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE LIFETIME BAN ON SPEECH IMPOSED BY THE SEC AS A PRECONDITION FOR SETTLEMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT CONSENT AND GAG ORDER DENY DUE PROCESS OF LAW .....	5
III. RULE 60(B)(4) PROVIDES RELIEF FOR MR. ROMERIL .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>“R” Best Produce, Inc. v. DiSapio</i> , 540 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Bell v. Pulmosan Safety Equip. Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F. 2d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Carrasquillo-Serrano v. Canovanas</i> , 991 F. 3d 32 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F. 2d 483 (2d Cir.) .....	7
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Sch. District</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873) .....	9
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm.</i> , 23 F. 3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Klapprott v. U.S.</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>League of United Latin Amer. Citizens Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	6

<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	3
<i>Northridge Church v. Charter Twp. of Plymouth</i> , 647 F. 3d 606 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F. 3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 4
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 502 Mich. 624 (2018) .....	3
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Ceramica Europa II, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	7
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 117 F. 3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Berke</i> , 170 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. One Toshiba Color Television</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir 2016).....	8

<i>U.S. v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>U.S. v. Welsh</i> , 879 F. 3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inv. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Wilson v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S. 258 (1883) .....	9, 10
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	10

#### **Other Authorities**

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2866 (3d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2019).....	11
21A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 51:150 (2022) .....	9
47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 653.....	11
49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 510 (2022) .....	8
Comment, <i>The Temporal Aspects of the Finality of Judgments: The Significance of Federal Rule 60(b)</i> , 17 U. Chi. L. Rev. 664, 668 (1950) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) advisory committee's note to 1946 amendment .....	10
